
 

 

Place Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Thursday, 7 March 2019 

Committee Room 3, Town Hall, 
Darlington, DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 13 

December 2018 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Strategic Sites Development Programme Darlington Town Centre –  
Cabinet report dated 8 January 2019 
 (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

5.   Central Library Proposals –  
Presentation by Assistant Director Community Services 
 

6.   Community Safety –  
Presentation by Assistant Director Community Services 
 (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

7.   Performance Indicators Q3 2018/19 –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

8.   Work Programme –  
Report of Managing Director  
 (Pages 33 - 44) 
 

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
10.   Questions  

 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 27 February 2019 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Carson, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, L Hughes, Kelly, Lyonette, 
M Nicholson, Tostevin and Wright 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Hannah Fay, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  
01325 405801 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 13 December 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Carson (Chair), Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Lyonette and 
M Nicholson 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Kelly, Tostevin and Wright 
 
ABSENT – Councillor L Hughes 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Winstanley (Assistant Director Capital Projects, 
Transport and Highways Planning), Elizabeth Davison (Assistant Director Resources), 
Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services), Barbara Copson (Performance 
Manager), Shirley Burton (Democratic Manager), Dave Coates (Head of Planning, 
Development and Environmental Health) and David Hand (Head of Service for Planning 
Policy, Economic Strategy and Environment) 
 
 

P24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

P25 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 25 OCTOBER 2018 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 25 October, 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That, with the insertion of Councillor Culley and the deletion of 
Councillors Marshall, M R Nicholson and Wright in the list of those Members present 
at the meeting, the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

P26 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q2 2018/19 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) together with a 
detailed scorecard (also previously circulated) advising Members of the Quarter 2 
performance against those key performance indicators for 2018/19 which were within 
the remit of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
It was reported that, of those 21 indicators which were reported either quarterly or six 
monthly at quarter 2 and for which there was information available, 13 indicators were 
on target to achieve their year-end target and two were not; one was showing 
performance at quarter 2 which was better than the same period last year and five 
had either no previous data to compare with or no data had been submitted for this 
quarter. 
 
A number of indicators which were showing good performance at quarter 2 were 
highlighted in the report and reference was also made to two indicators, total visits to 
the Dolphin Centre and the number of ward Members who were leading or involved in 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
-2- 

 

a litter or grounds maintenance based project which were showing lower performance 
due to recording issues.  It was reported that, in relation to the litter and grounds 
maintenance indicator, the figures reported was based on those Members involved in 
the initial pilot and that improved reporting on the activities which were taking place in 
Wards by Members was needed. 
 
Reference was also made to the indicator in relation to the number of new homes 
delivered against the five-year supply and it was suggested that an additional 
indicator in relation to the Housing Delivery Test which would measure the number of 
homes delivered on sites allocated within the local plan would be useful to be include 
in future reports. 
 
The Performance Manager reported that CUL077 – Town Centre footfall trend (rolling 
12 months) had been replaced with CUL 080 – Town Centre footfall trend from 
previous year, as this had been considered to provide more useful data for the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 
 

P27 ROAD SAFETY 
 

 The Assistant Director, Capital Projects, Transport and Highways Planning gave a 
presentation on the systems and processes used to measure trends and patterns in 
relation to road safety accidents within the Borough, through the North East Regional 
Road Safety Resource. 
 
It was reported that the Road Safety Resource, which was based at Gateshead 
Council and which was set up and funded under the Department for Transport’s Road 
Safety Grant Scheme, provided information and data analysis to support road safety 
education, training and publicity at a regional level, however, specific local 
information, could be obtained through the interactive map and the dashboard and an 
illustration of how to use the system to drill down into specific areas within Darlington 
was given. 
 
Following previous questions by Members in relation to the Stonebridge Junction 
since its opening, we were advised that, in the four years prior to 2015, there had 
been 21 accidents and, in the four years since, there had been 11, one fatal, one 
serous and nine slight. 
 
The Assistant Director reported that, in terms of comparative information, a public 
satisfaction survey had highlighted that Darlington was performing above the national 
average in respect of road safety; was ranked number one out of 113 authorities 
taking part in relation to road safety education, number ten in relation to road safety 
environment and 28 in relation to road safety locally.  The Council had also recently 
won an award for being in the top quartile for a themed result and for being within the 
top ten for the number of benchmarking information with improvements. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
-3- 

 

 
 

P28 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP) 2019/20 
 

 Submitted – A report (previously circulated) of the Chief Officers Executive which had 
been considered by Cabinet at its meeting held on 11 December 2018, in relation to 
the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2019-20 to 2022-23 and proposing a 
2019/20 to 2022/23 capital programme for consultation. 
 
The Assistant Director, Finance and Human Resources reported that the Local 
Government Finance Settlement (LGFS) which was due to be announced on 6 
December 2018 was still awaited, however, any amendment in relation to the LGFS 
was not expected to be significant.  
 
It was reported that the delivery of the core offer which was agreed in 2016 remained 
extremely challenging with some significant pressures arising in children’s social care, 
however, through innovative financial investments and increased income from 
economic growth, the Council could still deliver the agreed balanced plan, extend the 
MTFP.  A further £0.600 million had also been identified which could be used to 
bolster the Futures Fund themes or be returned to reserves. 
 
Discussion ensued on the significant work which had been undertaken to achieve 
economic growth within the Borough, particularly in relation to Symmetry Park, which 
had been rewarded with a positive net increase in the projected National Non-
Domestic Rates (NNDR) collected over the coming MTFP.  It was reported that the 
Council currently retained 49 per cent of the NNDR collected, however, the business 
tax base was much more volatile than the Council Tax base and required very close 
monitoring.  In addition to the potential to lose income due to business closures, the 
Council also carried the risk of losing appeals by businesses against valuations. 
 
It was reported that there were no proposed reductions in service levels within the 
2019/20 MTFP and there were some only minor changes to the proposed schedule of 
fees and charges. 
 
Members questioned whether the revenue reserves should be used to reduce the 
proposed Council Tax increase, however the Assistant Director Finance and Human 
Resources reported that the reserves were being used to balance the MTFP going 
forward and the Officers view was that the Council Tax needed to be increased. 
 
RESOLVED - That this Scrutiny Committee has no comment to make on the 
proposed schedule of fees and charges for those services within its remit and 
supports Cabinet’s proposal in relation to those fees and charges and the proposed 
Council Tax increase of 2.99 per cent for the next financial year. 
 

P29 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 
The Chair reported that the Local Plan Task and Finish Review Group which was 

Page 3



 

 
-4- 

 

scheduled to be held on 17 December 2018 had been postponed and a meeting 
would be arranged prior to it being considered by Cabinet in 2019. 
 
Following a question by a Member in relation to Concessionary fares, it was reported 
that the responsibility for this was now with the Tees Valley Combined Authority 
(TVCA), however, the Council did have responsibility for operating the scheme.   It 
was suggested that the Scrutiny Committee could look at the Tees Valley Bus 
Strategy which was being developed as part of the Tees Valley Strategic Transport 
Plan. 
 
Reference was also made to the intention for this Scrutiny Committee to look at 
Darlington’s Retail Strategy, including the indoor and outdoor markets and the Car 
Parking Strategy. 
  
RESOLVED – (a)  That the current status of the work programme be noted and 
updated as required. 
 
(b)  That the Assistant Director, Capital Projects, Transport and Highways Planning 
make arrangements for the Tees Valley Bus Strategy to be submitted for 
consideration to a future meeting of this Scrutiny Committee at an appropriate time. 
 
(c) That items be added to the agreed work programme in relation to the Retail 
Strategy and the Car Parking Strategy. 
 

Page 4



 

 

CABINET 
8 JANUARY 2019 

 

 
STRATEGIC SITES DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 

DARLINGTON TOWN CENTRE 
 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member – Councillor Chris McEwan 

Economy and Regeneration Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director - 
Ian Williams, Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide an update to Members on emerging high-level thoughts and the future 

development of proposals that will encourage further investment on key strategic 
sites in Darlington Town Centre.  This work compliments and supports the work 
and actions outlined in the Town Centre Footfall Strategy report agreed by Cabinet 
in July 2018. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Members may recall that in 2012 the Council set out its vision for Darlington Town 

Centre.  Several objectives articulated in the vision have been or are in the process 
of being delivered.  These successful outcomes have had a positive effect upon the 
vib
[...]
 
embraces the heritage, culture and social context of the Town. 

 
6. While Darlington Town Centre has experienced a number of shocks to its retail 

profile over the last few years the Town Centre continues to retain a high proportion 
of top national retailers and has a strong representation from independent retailers 
in certain parts of the Town.  A recent report commissioned by the North East 
Chamber of Commerce - Town Centres: Planning for the Future (November 2018) 
and carried out by Litchfields identified Darlington as the highest ranked retail town 
in the Tees Valley and the 3rd highest retail centre in the North East behind 
Newcastle and the Metro Centre. 
 

7. This report and proposed actions will set out geographical area where some 
targeted development would be beneficial and complement the holistic approach 
detailed in the Town Centre Footfall Strategy Report (July 2018) from which actions 
are being delivered in regard to improving the attractiveness of the Town Centre, 
increasing the variety of events and festivals and reducing the fear of crime and 
anti-social behaviour.  An update on the impact of the Town Centre Footfall 
Strategy will be presented to a future Cabinet meeting. 
 

Recommendations 
 
8. It is recommended that:- 

 
(a) That Members note the contents of the report. 

 
(b) Support the ongoing position which officers are developing that will lead to 

further private sector development. 
 

(c) Agree the key Town Centre development areas that are appropriate for 
consideration. 
 

(i) Victorian Indoor Market 
(ii) Skinnergate and the Yards and Wynds 
(iii) Northgate 
(iv) Crown Street 

 
(d) Note that further reports will be brought back to future Cabinet meetings to 

update on progress.  
 

Reasons 
 
9. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: - 

 
(a) To ensure that the strategic sites detailed in the report are addressed to 

improve the attractiveness and vitality of the Town Centre. 

Page 6


[...]
to re furbish Crown Street Library which is likely to take place during 
2019/20. 
 

40. If successful the regeneration of this area would have wider positive implications on 
the performance of the Town Centre: residents and visitors will spend longer in the 
centre, undertake ‘linked trips’ between retail, leisure and other uses, and increase 
their dwell-time in the centre. The development of a strong commercial leisure offer 
can also help to increase footfall outside of retail hours, for example in early 
evenings. 
 

Financial Considerations 
 
41. Whilst this paper sets out thoughts on a future work programme, it is in reality a 

paper outlining a direction of travel. Financial interventions are not yet known and 
will depend on the type of scheme which is brought forward. 
 

42. Some early stage feasibility work is being initiated and is funded through the 
Governments Estate Regeneration Fund and the Councils Advanced Design Fees 
budget. It is anticipated that additional Council funding will be required on schemes 
and bids to the Future High Street Fund and TVCA will follow in due course with 
individual cabinet reports coming forward as appropriate. 
 

Consultation 
 
43. Consultation and community engagement will take place as individual projects 

progress. The outcome of this engagement will form part of the reporting to future 
Cabinets and the Town Centre Reference Group. 
 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Darlington Borough Council 

Community Safety

Thursday, 7th March, 2019

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



Background

Concerns

 Spending reductions impacted on the co-ordination and leadership of 
work to keep Darlington a safe place. 

 National increase of crime and anti-social behaviour with risk of impact 
on public perceptions of safety. 

 Public Consultation & Community Survey.

 Town Centre.

Response

 Provide leadership to drive forward a co-ordinated approach where all 
relevant Council and partner resource
[...]
Dolphin Centre), there 
continues to be issues with the recording data, however the Dolphin 
Centre continues to perform well.   

b) 6 (six) indicators do not have targets. Where no target has been set 
comparison is made against the same quarter in the previous year. For 
these 6 (six) indicators: 

i. 1 (one) indicator is showing performance at Q3 better than 
performance at Q3 last year (REG 312a) 

ii. 1 (one) indicator is showing performance at Q3 worse than 
performance at Q3 last year (CUL 080).  Town Centre Footfall (CUL 
080) is down on last year, however this reflects the national position 
and the ongoing challenges that high streets across the country are 
experiencing.   

iii. 4 (four) indicators have either no previous year’s data to compare 
with (CUL 078, CUL 079, ENV 023), or no data has been submitted 
for this quarter (ECI 321). 

6. Of note amongst those indicators showing good performance at Q3 are: 

a) Planning indicators ECI 104, ECI 105 and ECI 106 are showing strong 
performance at Q3, and 

b) Environment indicators ENV 002, ENV 005, ENV 021 are also showing 
strong performance, and ENV 022 is maintaining strong performance.  

c) Visits to the Head of Steam (CUL 071) is also showing strong 
performance. 

7. Indicators for which Q3 data is showing lower performance include: 

a) CUL 030 Total visits to the Dolphin Centre (all areas), and ENV 001 
‘Number of Ward Members who are leading or are involved in a litter or 
grounds maintenance based project’, where recording issues have 
affected performance to date. 

8. A detailed performance scorecard is attached at Appendix 1.  

9. It is suggested monitoring focuses on issues and exceptions and attention is 
drawn to paragraph 8 in particular for this information. Relevant assistant 
directors will be in attendance at the meeting to respond to queries raised by the 
committee regarding the performance information contained within this report.  

Page 28



 
10. This Scrutiny Committee pe
[...]
 contribute to and influence the 
Strategy to ensure the best 
outcomes for residents 

Community Safety Item to be added to 7th 
March, 2019 meeting 
 

Ian Thompson    

Strategic Sites 
Development 
Programme Darlington 
Town Centre 

Item to be added to 7th 
March, 2019 meeting 

Ian Thompson    

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 
PROCESS FOR ADDING AN ITEM TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE’S 

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Include on next Scrutiny 

Committee Agenda  

(new work requests) 

 

Advise Chair of relevant Scrutiny 

Committee of the Quad of Aims 

and the view of Officers 

Forwarded to Director/AD for 

views (Section 2) 

(NOTE – There is an expectation that the 

Officer will discuss the request with the 

Member)  

Note  

 

Statutory Scrutiny Officer can liaise with 

Member AD/Director and Chair over how 

best any requests can be dealt with  

Criteria 

1. Information already provided/or will 
be provided to Member 
 

2. Extent of workload involved in 
meeting request 
 

3. Request linked to an ongoing 
Scrutiny Committee item of work and 
can be picked up as part of that work 
 

4. Subject to another Council process 
for enquiry or examination (such as 
Planning Committee or Licensing 
Committee) 
 

5. About an individual or entity that has 
a right of appeal 
 

6. Some other substantial reason 

Scrutiny Committee decision 

about addition to Work 

Programme 

Refer to Monitoring and 

Co-ordination Group for 

clarification of appropriate 

Scrutiny Committee and in cases 

of cross cutting issues if needed 

 

Completed Quad of Aims to 

Democratic Services 

Member Completes Quad of 

Aims (Section 1) 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 13 December 2018
	4 Strategic Sites Development Programme Darlington Town Centre
	6 Community Safety
	7 Performance Indicators Q3 2018/19
	Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 7 March 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Carson (Chair), Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Kelly, 
Lyonette, M Nicholson and Tostevin 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor L Hughes 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Wright 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Crumbie (Cabinet Member with Community 
Safety Portfolio), Lawton and Lee 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community 
Services), Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services), Mark Ladyman (Assistant 
Director Economic Growth), Anna Willey (Anti-Social Behaviour and Civic Enforcement 
Manager), David Nelson (Planning Officer), Jochen Werres (Planning Policy Officer) 
and Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

P31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

P32 CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 
 

 It was reported that this would be the last meeting of this Scrutiny Committee for the 
Chair and Vice Chair. 
Members and Officers wished to place on record their thanks to the Chair and Vice 
Chair for their invaluable support and contribution to this Committee and wished them 
well for the future. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Committee be extended to Councillors Carson 
and Lyonette. 
 

P33 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2018 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13 December 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 13 
December 2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 

P34 STRATEGIC SITES DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME DARLINGTON TOWN 
CENTRE 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Economy and Regeneration Portfolio provided 
Members with an update on the report of the Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services (previously circulated) which had been considered by 
Cabinet, at its meeting held on 8 January 2019.  



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
The submitted report detailed emerging high-level thoughts and the future 
development of proposals that would encourage further investment on key strategic 
sites in Darlington town centre. A PowerPoint presentation given by the Cabinet 
Member with the Economy and Regeneration Portfolio also accompanied the 
submitted report. 
 
It was reported that Darlington was in the UK top ten best performing economies; its 
economy had grown consistently for three years and that it was rated the third highest 
retail town in the North East behind Newcastle and the Metro Centre; it was also 
reported that Darlington faced a number of challenges including higher than national 
vacancy rates, a reduction in footfall, high profile large vacant units, a high reliance 
on retail, low amount of quality business accommodation, small number of residential 
accommodation in the town centre, and issues with community safety and a lack 
green space and facilities. 
 
Reference was made to the Cornmill Centre which faced similar reductions in footfall 
and increased vacant units and Members were assured that work was being 
undertaken with the Town Centre Reference Group to address these issues; and that 
this Scrutiny Committee would continue to monitor footfall trends within the town 
centre. 
 
Members were informed of the objectives to improve the economic wellbeing and 
vitality of the town centre; that funding had been secured to invest into Darlington’s 
heritage assets with a focus on the 2025 celebrations for Stockton and Darlington 
Railway; refurbishment and redevelopment plans for the Indoor Victorian Market were 
due to be published for a period of consultation; and that a bid would be submitted to 
the Future High Street Fund to support the objectives to improve Darlington town 
centre. 
 
Concern was raised by Members in respect of the perception of crime in Darlington 
and that residents felt that the town centre was a dangerous place. It was reported 
that crime was down; there was a robust approach to tackling crime and anti-social 
behaviour in the town centre, including the introduction of the Public Space Protection 
Order on 1 March 2019; and that the town centre was a safe place but that 
perceptions would take time to change. 
 
Following a question in relation to the location of the Outdoor Market, Scrutiny was 
informed that consultation had been undertaken by the Council and Market Asset 
Management (MAM) with market traders who preferred to remain on High Row due to 
greater footfall. 
 
A Member in attendance at the meeting highlighted the need for greater promotion of 
tourism in Darlington. There was agreement that more needed to be done to improve 
tourism and Members were advised that the Town Centre Reference Group had 
worked with businesses to develop a new map of the town centre; and the work 
planned for 2025 celebrations for Stockton and Darlington Railway would benefit the 
economy. 
 
Members queried the mention of business rates within the Spring Statement which 
was due to be published on 13 March 2019; Members were in agreement that 



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

business rates did need to change, but that the local authority was limited in what it 
could do due to the high level of demand led expenditure in the local authority. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received. 
 
(b) That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the Cabinet Member 
with the Economy and Regeneration Portfolio for his informative presentation. 
 
(c) That this Scrutiny Committee be updated on the outcome of the Future High 
Streets Fund bid. 
 

P35 CENTRAL LIBRARY PROPOSALS 
 

 The Assistant Director, Community Services gave a presentation relating to Central 
Library Proposals. 
 
It was reported that following the decision to keep the main library at Crown Street, 
and the agreement to invest £2 million in improvements and repairs, a conversation to 
seek the views of residents had been undertaken and was set to conclude on 15 
March 2019.  
 
It was reported that feedback received to date from both the website and various 
conversation events in respect of services and the building/accessibility had indicated 
the need for a refurbishment that was sympathetic to the heritage of the Grade II 
listed building, identified the need for some level of refreshment, expansion of the 
services of the library including greater activities and events; and that there was a 
level of conflict in the feedback that required a balanced response.  
 
Members were informed that the feedback from the conversation would be collated 
along with feedback from the previous consultations, to inform the future Library Plan; 
and that following approval of this plan the estimated opening date was early 2021.  
 
It was reported that discussions were underway to review the usage of the space at 
the Dolphin Centre which had been earmarked for the library. 
 
A Member in attendance at the meeting voiced their concern in respect of the 
absence of consultation to reinstate the mobile library for those members of the public 
that resided in rural areas; and suggested that the mobile library be reinstated. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding the benefits of Cockerton Library and it was noted that 
Cockerton Library was used by members of the public from all areas of the town, 
including rural areas; Members were assured that the home service had been 
extended to reach residents unable to travel to the library; that no feedback had been 
received via the library conversations to date in respect of the mobile library. It was 
suggested that one drawback of Cockerton Library was that it lacked public toilet 
facilities which constrained the type of events that could be held there and it was 
requested that this point be included in the conversation feedback.  
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the 
Assistant Director, Community Services for his informative and interesting 
presentation. 



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 

P36 COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 

 The Assistant Director, Community Services gave a presentation (previously 
circulated) on community safety, detailing the concerns and response of Darlington 
Borough Council to community safety in Darlington.  
 
Members were advised that a significant reduction in funding had impacted on the co-
ordination and leadership of work to keep Darlington a safe place however following 
consultation as part of the Medium Term Financial Plan, community safety had been 
identified as a key priority and as a result additional resources had been put in place 
and the Community Safety Unit established. 
 
Members were advised of the staffing structure within community safety which 
included Civic Enforcement, Licensing, Private Sector Housing, Trading Standards 
and Community Resilience. A Systems Data Analyst was also in place to provide 
accurate and timely data in respect of community safety and had access to Police 
and Fire data sets, in order to identify threats and risks within communities and to 
ensure resources were deployed according to those identified threats and risks. 
Reference was made to the 2019/20 community safety priorities. 
 
Discussion ensued in respect of door to door sales and fly tipping; the importance of 
residents reporting any concerns to community safety to ensure resources were 
deployed; knife crime, which was not a concern in Darlington; and that Darlington was 
a safe and vibrant place to live.    
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the 
Assistant Director, Community Services for his informative and interesting 
presentation. 
 
(b) That an update on community safety be provided at a future meeting of this 
Scrutiny Committee.   
 

P37 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q3 2018/19 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) together with a 
detailed scorecard (also previously circulated) advising Members of the Quarter 3 
performance against those key performance indicators for 2018/19 which were within 
the remit of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
It was reported that of the twenty one indicators which were reported either quarterly 
or six monthly at Quarter 3 and for which there was information available, fifteen had 
targets and thirteen of these indicators were on target to achieve their year-end target 
and two were not; six indicators did not have targets however, one was showing 
performance which was better than the same period last year and four had either no 
previous data to compare with or no data had been submitted for this quarter, whilst 
one indicator was showing performance which was worse than the same period last 
year. 



 

 

 
-5- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
A number of indicators which were showing good performance at Quarter 3 were 
highlighted in the report, with particular reference made to CUL071 Number of Visits 
to the Head of Steam which had seen a 22 per cent increase in attendances 
compared to the same period last year. 
 
Reference was made to CUL030 Total visits to the Dolphin Centre which was 
showing lower performance due to recording issues, and ENV001 which was not on 
target to achieve year-end target.  
 
CUL080 Town centre footfall trend showed a decrease, reflecting the national picture. 
It was highlighted that the data collected from ten electronic counters around the town 
did not include the sites of Feethams Multi-storey Car Park and Leisure Development 
and would therefore not record anyone visiting this site. 
 
Reference was made to ECI401 New homes delivered against the five year supply 
which was showing an increase from the same period last year. National figures had 
been published for the Housing Delivery Test, a possible additional indicator for this 
Scrutiny Committee to include, a percentage measurement of the number of net 
homes delivered the number of homes delivered against the number of homes 
required. For the period of 2015 to 2018 the required number of homes for Darlington 
was 572 and it was confirmed that Darlington had delivered 1043, a delivery test 
measure of 182 per cent.    
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

P38 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 
The Lead Officer provided Members with an updated position in relation to individual 
items within the schedule. 
 
Discussion ensued on the need to convene a Special meeting to give consideration to 
the updated Local Plan and that this should include the Economic Strategy, Housing 
Strategy and Car Parking Strategy; the need for an update report on Indoor/Outdoor 
Market, Rail Heritage; Tees Valley Combined Authority Transport Strategy; as well as 
updates on Community Safety and Strategic Sites Development Programme. 
 
Reference was made to the intention to convene Special meetings to consider the 
Performance Indicators on a bi-annual basis.  
 
The Planning Policy Officer updated Members on the current position of Broadband 
Infrastructure delivery in Darlington and advised that due to complications, the 
Broadband infrastructure rollout programme had stalled as government were no 
longer funding Fibre to the cabinet (FTTC). It was reported that work was progressing 
to identify alternative solutions; that the £350,000 funding from the Tees Valley 
Combined Authority remained, but that without match funding from the government 
this would not cover the 3612 premises in Darlington that were without Superfast 



 

 

 
-6- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Broadband. 
 
Members voiced concern in respect of the future of Broadband in Darlington and 
agreed that Broadband infrastructure should be a key priority for the town. 
In light of the update it was agreed that Broadband Infrastructure delivery in 
Darlington would remain on the work plan for this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the current status of the Work Programme be noted. 
  
(b) That the Work Programme be updated to reflect the decisions of this Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 


